

ESTATÍSTICAS DE BOLSO DE CONJUNTURA
Short-Term Pocket Statistics

No. 01 / 25

GEE, 2025-01-07				Trimestres / Quarters						Meses / Months						
Indicadores Trimestrais / Mensais Quarterly / Monthly Indicators	Fonte Source	Última atualização Last update	Unidade Unit	3 2023	4 2023	1 2024	2 2024	3 2024	4 2024	Jun 24	Jul 24	ago 24	set 24	out 24	nov 24	dez 24
Indicador de Atividade Económica Economic Activity Indicator	INE	2024-12-18	MM 3MMA	0,1	0,6	0,0	1,0	2,0		1,0	0,4	1,6	2,0	2,5		
Indicador Coincidente Coincident Indicator	BP	2024-12-12	VH y-o-y	3,5	2,7	2,1	1,4	1,1		1,2	1,1	1,1	1,1	1,2	1,3	
Indicador de Clima Económico Economic Climate Indicator	INE	2025-01-02	SERMM BEA3MMA	1,7	1,5	1,9	1,9	1,8	2,7	1,9	1,8	1,7	1,8	2,1	2,5	2,7
Indicador de Sentimento Económico Economic Sentiment Indicator	CE EC	2024-11-28	SER BEA	98,0	95,4	99,4	101,1	102,3		101,1	101,6	101,2	104,2	105,9	107,0	
Indicador de FBFCF Gross Fixed Capital Formation Indicator	INE	2024-12-18	MM 3MMA	4,7	4,1	0,1	2,8	2,0		2,8	2,6	2,1	2,0	2,1		
Importação de Bens de Investimento Investment Goods Imports	INE	2024-12-10	VH y-o-y	2,2	12,9	6,3	1,5	11,3		-2,4	21,1	3,5	8,1	-7,1		
Vendas de Veículos Comerciais Leigos Sales of Commercial Vehicles under 3.5 ton	ACAP	2025-01-03	VH y-o-y	21,6	25,1	14,1	31,2	4,5	4,1	10,1	5,8	9,8	-0,8	4,7	-1,8	8,2
Vendas de Veículos Comerciais Pesados Sales of Commercial Vehicles above 3.5 ton	ACAP	2025-01-03	VH y-o-y	24,9	43,6	9,5	20,1	-14,0	-34,1	56,4	-2,5	-43,6	14,2	23,4	-60,7	-45,9
Indicador Coincidente do Consumo Privado Private Consumption Coincident Indicator	BP	2024-12-12	VH y-o-y	3,3	2,8	2,4	2,2	2,5		2,3	2,3	2,5	2,7	2,8	3,0	
Indicador de Confiança dos Consumidores Consumer Confidence Indicator	INE	2025-01-02	VEVM EV3MMA	-22,9	-28,2	-22,6	-17,2	-13,1	-15,0	-17,2	-15,4	-14,3	-13,1	-13,9	-14,0	-15,0
Índice Volume Vendas Comércio a Retalho Sales Volume Index - Retail Trade	INE	2025-01-02	SREVE BEAEV	12,6	6,4	3,2	4,9	7,1	7,2	5,5	6,9	7,8	6,8	9,3	4,5	7,8
Importação de Bens de Consumo Consumer Goods Imports	INE	2024-12-10	VH y-o-y	6,6	2,9	2,9	4,5	6,9		-0,9	9,5	3,4	7,7	15,8		
Procura Interna Bens Consumo Ind. Transf. Manufacturing Industry Consumer Goods Domestic Demand	INE	2025-01-02	SREVE EV3MMA	-16,1	-16,8	-18,7	-17,4	-16,0	-12,1	-16,7	-20,2	-13,0	-14,8	-17,4	-11,2	-7,7
Vendas de Veículos Leigos Passageiros Sales of Passenger Vehicles	ACAP	2025-01-03	VH y-o-y	11,9	7,7	13,1	-1,0	-4,1	12,1	-8,4	-9,5	-9,4	6,9	10,3	4,0	21,3
Indicador de Confiança na Indústria Transformadora Manufacturing Industry Confidence Indicator	INE	2025-01-02	VEVM EV3MMA	-9,7	-11,0	-6,1	-5,2	-6,0	-5,8	-5,2	-5,9	-6,3	-6,0	-5,3	-5,4	-5,9
Indicador de Confiança na Construção Construction Confidence Indicator	INE	2025-01-02	VEVM EV3MMA	-1,3	-3,6	-4,0	-3,3	-3,7	-0,3	-3,3	-3,3	-3,4	-3,7	-2,5	-1,0	1,5
Indicador de Confiança no Comércio Trade Confidence Indicator	INE	2025-01-02	VEVM EV3MMA	2,8	-0,6	-0,4	2,0	2,7	1,4	2,0	2,4	2,7	2,7	2,3	1,8	1,4
I. Confiança nos Serviços Prestados as Empresas Services to Enterprises Confidence Indicator	INE	2025-01-02	VCSBM SAG3MMA	3,9	2,5	7,0	1,4	0,8	13,8	1,4	-0,4	-1,6	0,8	5,5	12,3	17,9
Ind. Vol. Neg. na Ind. Transformadora (CAE Rev2) Manufacturing Industry Turnover Index (NACE Rev2)	INE	2024-12-10	VHM y-o-y3MMA	-9,6	-6,6	-4,7	0,0	1,2		0,0	-1,5	-1,2	1,2	2,8		
Ind. Vol. Neg. Com. a Retalho (Deflact.) (CAE Rev2) Retail Trade Turnover Index (Deflated) (NACE Rev2)	INE	2024-12-30	VHM y-o-y3MMA	0,6	0,5	0,9	2,8	3,8		2,8	2,9	3,7	3,8	5,0	5,1	
Ind. Volume Negócios nos Serviços (CAE Rev2) Services Turnover Index (NACE Rev2)	INE	2024-12-11	VHM y-o-y3MMA	6,7	4,2	4,4	4,0	5,4		4,0	4,3	4,8	5,4	4,7		
Índice de Produção Industrial - Total (CAE Rev2) Industrial Production Index - Total (NACE Rev2)	INE	2024-12-30	VHV y-o-ySA	-4,5	-3,5	1,4	1,3	-0,8		-2,8	-3,5	-1,7	2,8	4,7	-2,2	
I. de Produção Industrial - Indústria Transformadora (CAE Rev2) Industrial Production Index - Manufacturing Industry (NACE Rev2)	INE	2024-12-30	VHV y-o-ySA	-5,0	-4,2	-0,5	-0,5	0,0		-1,2	-2,5	-0,8	3,5	6,2	0,3	
Receitas na Hotelaria Total revenues in hotel establishments	INE	2024-12-13	VH y-o-y	12,0	15,5	15,3	10,9	8,9		12,7	7,5	7,8	11,8	9,9		
Dormidas na Hotelaria - Portugal Nights spent in hotel establishments - Portugal	INE	2024-12-13	VH y-o-y	3,4	8,4	7,4	2,9	3,0		5,0	2,6	3,9	2,5	2,5		
Norte	INE	2024-12-13	VH y-o-y	8,3	10,9	10,6	3,5	5,7		6,5	5,1	7,3	4,4	4,6		
Centro	INE	2024-12-13	VH y-o-y	2,4	7,2	10,2	1,9	4,1		6,5	0,5	5,7	5,6	7,0		
Oeste e Vale do Tejo	INE	2024-12-13	VH y-o-y	11,6	19,0	22,4	5,2	0,6		3,7	-0,4	1,4	0,6	2,0		
Grande Lisboa	INE	2024-12-13	VH y-o-y	2,5	5,8	4,7	3,6	3,6		4,8	4,0	4,8	1,8	2,2		
Península de Setúbal	INE	2024-12-13	VH y-o-y	6,4	8,7	6,5	6,1	5,0		8,9	4,7	6,5	3,5	4,5		
Alentejo	INE	2024-12-13	VH y-o-y	7,6	16,8	8,4	3,7	4,0		6,1	1,4	7,3	2,0	-4,4		
Algarve	INE	2024-12-13	VH y-o-y	-0,6	9,3	8,7	0,5	1,2		3,9	1,2	1,3	1,0	0,4		
R.A. Açores	INE	2024-12-13	VH y-o-y	10,0	3,1	7,2	10,2	8,7		7,6	7,4	8,7	10,0	10,8		
R.A. Madeira	INE	2024-12-13	VH y-o-y	2,1	4,9	2,7	3,1	0,7		3,8	1,3	-0,2	0,9	2,8		
Nº de Desempregados (média trimestral) Number of Unemployed (quarterly average)	IEFP	2024-12-19	Und. Nb. People	293 268,0	311 108,3	330 225,7	311 180,0	309 769,7		304 946,0	305 199,0	313 421,0	310 749,0	312 510,0	322 548,0	
Preço de importação do petróleo (USD) Importing Price of Oil (USD)	GepEnergia	2024-12-11	VH y-o-y	-22,4	-5,0	2,2	9,9	-2,7		12,0	11,2	-2,7	-15,0	-20,8	-14,1	
Preços no Consumidor (HIPC) Consumer Prices Index (HICP)	INE	2024-12-18	VM12 12MA	-	-	-	-	-		3,2	3,1	2,8	2,6	2,5	2,6	
Preços Consumidor (HIPC) (Zona Euro 20) Consumer Prices (HICP) (Euro Zone 20)	Eurostat	2024-12-18	VM12 12MA	-	-	-	-	-		3,2	3,0	2,7	2,5	2,4	2,4	
Bens Goods	BP	2024-12-19	VH y-o-y	-9,1	-4,9	-5,2	0,8	4,5		-7,1	12,6	1,0	-0,3	10,6		
Importações: Serviços Imports: Services	BP	2024-12-19	VH y-o-y	-2,7	3,1	1,9	9,4	7,2		2,1	10,4	4,1	7,0	3,3		
B. Bens e Serviços Goods and Services Balance	BP	2024-12-19	VH y-o-y	-7,8	-3,5	-4,0	2,4	5,1		-5,4	12,1	1,7	1,2	9,2		
Bens Goods	BP	2024-12-19	VH y-o-y	-10,8	-5,4	-4,3	2,7	6,1		-5,5	9,4	-0,2	8,0	16,9		
Exportações: Serviços Exports: Services	BP	2024-12-19	VH y-o-y	11,4	10,8	8,5	6,3	7,1		3,7	10,4	3,7	7,8	5,2		
Bens e Serviços Goods and Services	BP	2024-12-19	VH y-o-y	-1,1	0,5	0,2	4,2	6,6		-1,7	9,8	1,9	7,9	11,9		
Crédito Credit	BP	2024-12-19	VH y-o-y	8,5	19,3	13,9	4,1	10,6		-3,5	8,7	15,0	8,8	-6,8		
Balança Pagamentos Tecnológica: Technological Balance of Payments: Débito debit	BP	2024-12-19	VH y-o-y	10,8	20,0	1,5	34,0	4,1		8,9	7,0	-5,6	10,8	-4,2		
T. Cobertura Coverage Rate	BP	2024-12-19	(%)	162,9	172,2	163,0	151,3	173,2		196,5	162,2	185,4	175,4	148,0		

ESTATÍSTICAS DE BOLSO DE CONJUNTURA
Short-Term Pocket Statistics

No. 01 / 25

COMÉRCIO INTERNACIONAL - EXPORTAÇÕES / INTERNATIONAL TRADE - EXPORTS

Exportações de mercadorias (peso no total e t.v.h.)
Commodity exports (% of total and annual rate of change - a.r.c.)

Taxas de variação homóloga em valor das exportações por agrupamentos de produtos
Annual rates of change in value of exports by groups of products

	2019 2020 2021 2022 2023					12 meses / 12 months até out 24 /		Estr. 23 19/18 20/19 21/20 22/21 23/22					12 meses / 12 months até out 24 /	
	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	jan a out 2024 Jan to Oct 2024		2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	7,0	
UE-27 EU-27	70,7	71,4	75,5	74,2	73,6	70,7	Máquinas e aparelhos e suas pa... Machinery	15,4	0,9	-5,3	15,4	22,5	6,7	-0,8
L.v.h. / a.r.c.	4,9	-9,4	18,6	21,5	-1,9	3,0	Agro-alimentares Transport Equipment	13,9	2,3	2,3	13,6	18,9	6,5	10,4
Espanha Spain	24,7	25,4	28,2	27,6	27,0	25,8	Químicos Agri-food	13,6	5,9	-6,2	24,2	22,9	-2,6	12,3
L.v.h. / a.r.c.	1,0	-7,9	24,8	20,8	-3,2	3,0	Material de transp. terrestre ... Chemicals	12,7	14,8	-16,7	7,3	13,9	6,7	-2,9
Terceiros Third Countries	29,3	28,6	24,5	25,8	26,4	29,3	Minérios e metais Other manufactured goods	10,1	-2,1	-9,0	36,6	18,9	-4,8	2,0
L.v.h. / a.r.c.	0,4	#####	-3,8	30,2	0,9	1,9	Produtos acabados diversos Ores and Metals	9,8	7,1	-8,4	11,8	18,7	6,8	-0,5
Taxa (%) Cobertura Coverage Rate (%)	74,9	78,9	76,5	71,6	73,6	74,8	Têxteis, Vestuário e seus acces... Textiles and Clothing	7,6	-1,7	-10,8	16,6	12,8	-5,1	-4,4
Exportações de serviços - créditos - (t.v.h.) Exports of services - credits - (annual rate of change)								Total da Saída Total Exports						
2019	2020	2021	2022	2023			100,0	3,5	-10,3	18,3	23,2	-1,4	2,7	
7,1	-36,5	21,7	60,5	17,2		7,0								

Fonte: GEE, com base nos dados das estatísticas da Balança de Pagamentos do Banco de Portugal
Source: GEE, based on the Banco de Portugal - Balance of Payments Statistics

Fonte: GEE, com base nos dados das estatísticas do Comércio Internacional de Mercadorias do INE (últimas versões disponíveis à data de publicação para o período considerado). Os dados do comércio intracomunitário incluem estimativas para as não respostas assim como para as empresas que se encontram abaixo dos limiares de assimilação.
Source: GEE, based on the INE - International Trade Statistics (latest versions available at time of publication for the period considered). Intra-EU data includes estimates for non-responses and for enterprises that are below the assimilation thresholds.

Nota: > Indica que houve alteração nos últimos oito dias úteis.
Note: > Indicates that there was a change in the last eight days.

AGENDA / CALENDAR

8-janeiro-Índice de Custos de Construção Habitação Nova-INE
8-janeiro-Indicadores de Sentimento Económico-Comissão Europeia
9-janeiro-Indicador diário de atividade económica-BdP
9-janeiro-Índices de Volume de Negócios nos Serviços-INE
9-janeiro-Índices de Emprego, Remunerações e Horas Trabalhadas nos Serviços-INE
9-janeiro-Estatísticas do Comércio Internacional de Bens-INE
9-janeiro-Comércio a Retalho-Eurostat
9-janeiro-Boletim Económico-BCE
10-janeiro-Vendas de Cimento-BdP
10-janeiro-Vendas de Gasolina e Gasóleo-BdP
10-janeiro-Índices de Volume de Negócios na Indústria-INE
10-janeiro-Índices de Emprego, Remunerações e Horas Trabalhadas na Indústria-INE
10-janeiro-Contas Nacionais Financeiras por sector Institucional - Conta Financeira-BdP
10-janeiro-Contas Nacionais Financeiras por sector Institucional - Patrimónios Financeiros-BdP
11-janeiro-Produção Automóvel para Exportação-ACAP
13-janeiro-Índice de Preços no Consumidor-INE
14-janeiro-Global Economic Prospects-Banco Mundial

January 8-New housing construction cost index-INE
January 8-Economic Sentiment Indicators-European Commission
January 9-Daily Economic Activity Indicator-BdP
January 9-Services Turnover Index-INE
January 9-Employment, wage and hours worked indices in services-INE
January 9-International Trade Statistics-INE
January 9-Retail Trade-Eurostat
January 9-Economic Bulletin-ECB
January 10-Cement Vends-BdP
January 10-Gasoline and Diesel Vends-BdP
January 10-Industry Turnover Index-INE
January 10-Employment, wage and hours worked indices in industry-INE
January 10-National financial accounts - Financial account-BdP
January 10-National financial accounts - Financial assets and liabilities-BdP
January 11-Automobile production for Exportation-ACAP
January 13-Consumer Prices Index-INE
January 14-Global Economic Prospects-World Bank

ESTATÍSTICAS DE BOLSO DE CONJUNTURA
Short-Term Pocket Statistics

No. 01 / 25

GEE, 2025-01-07				Anos / Years							Trimestres / Quarters							
Indicadores Anuais / Trimestrais Annual/Quarterly Indicators	Fonte Source	Última Atualização Last update	Unidade Unit	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	4 2022	1 2023	2 2023	3 2023	4 2023	1 2024	2 2024	3 2024	
PIBpm (a preços correntes) GDPmp (at current prices)	INE	2024-11-20	Milhões euros Million euros	204 997,6	214 489,9	201 032,7	216 493,7	243 957,1	267 384,3	63 488,5	65 732,5	66 405,0	67 211,6	68 035,2	69 637,0	70 398,8	71 325,4	
PIBpm (a preços constantes) GDPmp (at market prices)	INE	2024-11-20	Milhões dólares Million dollars	242 113,7	240 112,0	229 657,8	256 034,7	256 822,6	289 202,5	64 792,1	70 531,0	72 328,4	73 150,8	73 192,3	75 607,2	75 793,7	78 367,6	
Rendimento Nacional Bruto Gross National Income	INE	2024-11-20	Milhões euros Million euros	200 116,8	209 400,6	198 142,6	214 342,4	239 549,7	260 790,0	61 323,8	64 966,1	64 593,7	65 497,9	66 732,3	69 047,5	68 995,3	69 594,5	
PIBpm GDPmp	INE	2024-11-20	VH Real Real y-o-y	2,9	2,7	-8,2	5,6	7,0	2,5	3,6	3,3	2,9	1,8	2,1	1,4	1,6	1,9	
Rendimento Nacional Bruto Gross National Income	INE	2024-11-20	VH y-o-y	4,7	4,6	-5,4	8,2	11,8	8,9	9,7	11,3	9,2	7,9	7,2	6,3	6,8	6,3	
PIBpm (Zona Euro 19) GDPmp (Euro Zone 19)	Eurostat	2024-12-07	VH Real Real y-o-y	1,7	1,6	-6,1	6,3	3,6	0,5	2,0	1,4	0,6	0,0	0,1	0,4	0,5	0,9	
Consumo Privado Private Consumption	INE	2024-11-20	VH Real Real y-o-y	2,6	3,5	-6,8	5,0	5,5	1,9	3,0	2,2	2,7	1,0	1,9	1,5	2,6	4,2	
Consumo Público Public Consumption	INE	2024-11-20	VH Real Real y-o-y	0,5	2,1	0,4	3,8	1,7	0,6	1,6	0,0	0,6	1,1	0,6	1,1	1,2	1,0	
Formação Bruta Capital Fixo Gross Fixed Capital Formation	INE	2024-11-20	VH Real Real y-o-y	6,2	5,5	-2,3	7,8	3,3	3,6	0,6	1,4	3,8	4,1	5,0	0,5	2,6	2,2	
Sem construção Without construction	INE	2024-11-20	VH Real Real y-o-y	7,8	3,4	-5,5	9,3	6,3	6,3	4,0	7,0	5,1	4,3	8,8	1,1	5,9	4,8	
Construção Construction	INE	2024-11-20	VH Real Real y-o-y	4,8	7,4	0,3	6,6	0,9	1,2	-2,3	-3,2	2,8	4,0	1,7	-0,2	-0,4	0,0	
Prod. Mat. Equipamentos Other machinery and equipment	INE	2024-11-20	VH Real Real y-o-y	9,5	1,8	-5,9	15,3	7,1	5,6	3,2	7,3	6,3	-0,3	9,4	1,7	3,1	8,8	
MATERIAL TRANSPORTE Transport Equipment	INE	2024-11-20	VH Real Real y-o-y	8,1	2,2	-26,6	6,9	8,7	20,4	7,4	16,6	9,5	28,3	27,0	-1,5	25,0	-1,0	
Exportações Bens e Serviços Goods and Services Exports	INE	2024-11-20	VH Real Real y-o-y	4,3	4,0	-18,3	12,0	17,2	3,5	8,5	9,8	3,4	-1,2	2,4	1,7	3,4	5,3	
Bens Goods	INE	2024-11-20	VH Real Real y-o-y	3,4	3,6	-11,3	10,7	8,2	-0,1	3,3	4,3	-0,7	-4,2	0,4	1,3	3,5	6,0	
Serviços Services	INE	2024-11-20	VH Real Real y-o-y	6,3	4,8	-32,7	15,7	40,2	10,7	19,7	21,5	11,7	4,8	6,1	2,5	3,4	4,1	
Importações Bens e Serviços Goods and Services Imports	INE	2024-11-20	VH Real Real y-o-y	4,9	5,1	-11,6	12,3	11,3	1,7	4,9	4,2	1,3	0,0	1,5	1,8	5,5	7,0	
Bens Goods	INE	2024-11-20	VH Real Real y-o-y	4,8	4,2	-10,0	11,7	8,9	1,2	4,2	2,1	1,2	0,3	1,1	2,4	5,2	7,9	
Serviços Services	INE	2024-11-20	VH Real Real y-o-y	5,5	9,2	-19,0	15,1	22,9	4,2	8,0	14,3	1,8	-1,3	3,3	-1,0	6,8	3,1	
Preços no Consumidor (IPC) Consumer Prices Index (CPI)	INE	2024-12-18	VH y-o-y	0,7	0,4	-0,2	2,7	9,6	1,4	9,9	8,0	4,4	3,5	1,7	2,2	2,7	2,2	
Procura Externa Líquida Net External Demand	Contributos p/ Crescimento Real do PIB	INE	pp. ¹⁾	-0,2	-0,4	-3,1	-0,4	2,1	0,8	1,5	2,4	1,0	-0,5	0,4	0,0	-0,9	-0,78	
Procura Interna Domestic Demand	Contributos ao GDP real grown	INE	pp. ¹⁾	3,2	3,2	-5,1	5,9	4,9	1,7	2,1	0,9	2,0	2,3	1,8	1,4	2,5	2,6	
Inv. Dir. Portugal no Exterior Portuguese Investment Abroad	Valores líquidos Net value	BP	2024-12-19	Milhões euros Million euros	850,4	3 246,9	1 343,0	1 044,9	3 995,2	4 374,8	963,2	1 414,5	641,2	2 008,2	310,9	1 507,6	831,6	3 337,1
Inv. Dir. Exterior em Portugal Foreign Investment in Portugal		BP	2024-12-19	Milhões euros Million euros	6 428,1	11 488,3	6 988,8	8 851,6	11 118,7	9 762,8	5 144,5	1 138,9	584,8	4 210,5	3 828,6	513,8	3 387,6	5 557,7
Balança Corrente / PIB pm (fim de período) Current Account / GDPmp (end of period)	BP/INE	2024-12-19	% PIB % GDP	0,8	0,8	-0,7	-0,7	-1,9	0,5	-2,0	0,0	-0,4	3,9	-1,5	2,5	1,5	4,7	
Stock IDE / PIB pm (fim de período) ⁽¹⁾ Stock Foreign Direct Invest. / GDPmp (end of period) ⁽¹⁾	BP/INE	2024-12-19	% PIB % GDP	66,5	69,2	74,8	75,8	72,0	69,9	72,0	70,7	69,9	69,6	69,9	68,4	69,4	70,3	
Emprego Total Total Employment	INE	2024-11-06	Milhar Thousand	4 731,5	4 789,9	4 680,2	4 782,9	4 939,9	5 051,2	4 971,5	4 987,8	5 051,4	5 081,8	5 083,7	5 059,4	5 099,9	5 140,9	
População Empregada por Sector Atividade: Employed population by activity sector:	INE	2024-11-06	VH1 y-o-y	2,8	1,2	-2,3	2,2	3,3	2,3	2,3	1,9	2,8	2,0	2,3	1,4	1,0	1,2	
Agricultura, Silvicultura e Pescas Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries	INE	2024-11-06	(% do Total) (% of Total)	3,1	2,8	2,8	2,8	2,8	3,0	2,7	2,9	3,1	3,0	2,9	2,9	2,8	2,9	
Indústria, Construção, Energia, Água Industry, Construction, Energy, Water	INE	2024-11-06	(% do Total) (% of Total)	25,5	25,2	25,5	25,1	25,1	25,0	25,1	25,1	25,1	24,7	25,0	25,3	24,5	24,6	
Serviços Services	INE	2024-11-06	(% do Total) (% of Total)	71,5	72,0	71,7	72,1	72,1	72,0	72,1	72,0	71,8	72,2	72,1	71,8	72,6	72,5	
População Desempregada Unemployed population	INE	2024-11-06	Milhar Thousand	365,7	338,6	354,2	344,2	323,0	351,1	354,2	385,8	329,3	330,5	358,7	369,6	332,0	334,7	
População Desempregada Jovem (15-24 anos) Young Unemployed population (15-24 years)	INE	2024-11-06	Milhar Thousand				7,0	6,1	6,5	5,6	6,3	6,7	6,0	6,9	6,7	5,5	4,9	
População Desempregada c/ Ens. Superior Unemployed population with High Education	INE	2024-11-06	Milhar Thousand				7,8	6,8	6,0	6,9	6,5	6,4	4,9	6,1	5,9	5,2	5,7	
Taxa de Desemprego - Portugal Unemployment Rate - Portugal	INE	2024-11-06	(%)				6,7	6,2	6,5	6,6	7,2	6,1	6,1	6,6	6,8	6,1	6,1	
Norte / North	INE	2024-11-06	(%)				6,7	5,9	7,0	6,8	7,6	6,4	6,7	7,3	6,8	6,3	6,2	
Centro / Centre	INE	2024-11-06	(%)				5,3	4,7	5,3	5,5	5,8	4,8	5,0	5,7	6,5	5,2	5,7	
Oeste e Vale do Tejo / West, Tejo valley	INE	2024-11-06	(%)				6,0	5,5	5,4	5,6	5,3	5,3	5,5	5,3	7,1	5,9	7,5	
Grande Lisboa / Lisbon	INE	2024-11-06	(%)				6,8	6,8	6,7	7,4	7,2	6,9	6,0	6,5	6,6	6,4	5,6	
Península de Setúbal	INE	2024-11-06	(%)				8,7	9,6	8,3	8,7	10,2	7,5	7,9	7,6	8,0	8,0	8,2	
Alentejo	INE	2024-11-06	(%)				6,8	4,9	5,9	5,2	7,3	4,7	5,7	6,0	6,2	5,2	5,9	
Algarve	INE	2024-11-06	(%)				8,5	5,9	5,7	6,3	7,1	5,1	4,6	5,9	7,8	5,0	4,5	
R.A. Açores / Azores	INE	2024-11-06	(%)				7,0	6,1	6,5	5,6	6,3	6,7	6,0	6,9	6,7	5,5	4,9	
R.A. Madeira	INE	2024-11-06	(%)				7,8	6,8	6,0	6,9	6,5	6,4	4,9	6,1	5,9	5,2	5,7	
VAB - Total GVA - Total	INE	2024-11-20	Milhões euros Million euros	187 990,0	192 680,2	177 890,3	187 361,5	200 315,6	206 576,4	50 684,2	51 216,5	51 381,9	51 433,5	51 543,4	51 912,4	51 891,5	52 307,8	
preços constantes (milhões de €) constant prices (millions of €)	INE	2024-11-20	Milhões euros Million euros															
preços constantes (VH Real) constant prices (VH Real)	INE	2024-11-20	VH Real Real y-o-y	2,9	2,7	-7,6	5,3	6,9	2,6	4,2	3,9	2,7	2,2	1,7	1,4	1,0	1,7	
Agricultura, Silvicultura e Pescas Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries	INE	2024-11-20	VH Real Real y-o-y	-0,2	4,1	-1,3	4,8	-7,8	4,3	-6,7	0,0	4,5	6,7	6,4	3,5	1,5	0,3	
Indústria Industry	INE	2024-11-20	VH Real Real y-o-y	3,5	0,4	-6,6	4,6	3,6	-1,9	1,7	0,0	-2,4	-3,0	-2,1	-1,8	-1,0	1,0	
Energia, Água e Saneamento Energy, Water and Sanitation	INE	2024-11-20	VH Real Real y-o-y	7,9	0,5	-10,2	9,4	-9,8	12,0	-8,8	4,1	10,2	15,4	18,5	10,3	6,6	3,3	
Construção Construction	INE	2024-11-20	VH Real Real y-o-y	4,0	4,4	0,1	6,5	2,6	3,9	3,9	3,4	3,9	4,5	3,7	2,6	1,5	1,4	
Comércio, Restauração e Hotéis Trade, Restaurants and Hotels	INE	2024-11-20	VH Real Real y-o-y	2,6	3,0	-19,1	6,9	14,3	3,2	4,9	6,3	3,4	2,0	1,3	1,7	0,0	1,3	
Transp. e Comunicações Transport and Communications	INE	2024-11-20	VH Real Real y-o-y	5,0	6,0	-11,7	10,2	14,5	2,8	7,8	7,4	2,2	1,4	0,4	-1,0	2,6	5,8	
Atividades Financeiras Financial Activities	INE	2024-11-20	VH Real Real y-o-y	1,6	2,1	-0,5	2,1	3,2	1,9	3,2	2,5	2,0	1,8	1,3	1,2	1,1	1,0	
Outros Serviços Other Services	INE	2024-11-20	VH Real Real y-o-y	2,5	3,0	-5,2	4,9	7,9	3,7	6,6	4,4	4,4	3,6	2,3	2,3	1,4	1,5	

(1) Valor do PIB considerado = Soma móvel 4 trimestres
GDP value considered = 4 quarters moving sum

(2) fim de período
end of period

(3) pontos percentuais
percentage points

ESTATÍSTICAS DE BOLSO DE CONJUNTURA
Short-Term Pocket Statistics

No. 01 / 25

PREVISÕES / FORECASTS

Previsões de Crescimento da Economia Mundial - taxa de crescimento real do PIB em % World Economy Growth Forecasts - GDP real rate of change in %	2023			2024			2025		
	OCDE / OECD	FMI / IMF	CE / EC	OCDE / OECD	FMI / IMF	CE / EC	OCDE / OECD	FMI / IMF	CE / EC
	dez24	out24	nov24	dez24	out24	nov24	dez24	out24	nov24
Mundo / World	3,2	3,3	3,2	3,2	3,2	3,2	3,3	3,2	3,3
Zona Euro / Euro Zone	0,5	0,4	0,4	0,8	0,8	0,8	1,3	1,2	1,3
Espanha / Spain	2,7	2,7	2,7	3,0	2,9	3,0	2,3	2,1	2,3
Alemanha / Germany	-0,1	-0,3	-0,3	0,0	0,0	-0,1	0,7	0,8	0,7
França / France	1,1	1,1	0,9	1,1	1,1	1,1	0,9	1,1	0,8
EUA / USA	2,9	2,9	2,9	2,8	2,8	2,7	2,4	2,2	2,1
China	5,2	5,3	5,2	4,9	4,8	4,9	4,7	4,5	4,6
Japão / Japan	1,7	1,7	1,7	-0,3	0,3	0,2	1,5	1,1	1,2

Fontes: Comissão Europeia (CE), Economic Forecast Autumn, 15/11/2024; Organização para a Cooperação e Desenvolvimento Económico (OCDE), Economic Outlook, 04/12/2024; Banco Mundial (BM), Global Economic Prospects, 11/06/2024; Fundo Monetário Internacional (FMI), World Economic Outlook, 22/10/2024
Sources: European Commission (EC), Economic Forecast Autumn, 15/11/2024; Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD), Economic Outlook, 14/12/2024; World Bank (WB), Global Economic Prospects, 11/06/2024; International Monetary Fund (IMF), World Economic Outlook, 22/10/2024

Portugal	2023					2024				
	FMI / IMF	OCDE / OECD	CE / EC	BdP	MF PE / EP	FMI / IMF	OCDE / OECD	CE / EC	BdP	MF PE / EP
	out24	dez24	nov24	dez24	out23	out24	dez24	nov24	dez24	out24
PIB GDP	2,3	2,5	2,5	2,5	2,3	1,9	1,7	1,7	1,7	1,5
Consumo Privado Private Consumption	-	2,0	2,0	2,0	1,7	-	2,7	2,5	3,0	1,5
Consumo Público public Consumption	-	0,6	0,6	0,6	1,0	-	1,2	1,5	1,1	1,8
FBCF GFCF	-	3,6	3,6	3,6	2,5	-	1,0	0,8	0,5	4,4
Exportações Bens e Serviços ⁽¹⁾ Goods and Services Exports ⁽¹⁾	4,1	3,5	3,5	3,5	4,1	2,8	4,2	3,8	3,9	3,1
Importações Bens e Serviços ⁽¹⁾ Goods and Services Imports ⁽¹⁾	2,2	1,7	1,7	1,7	2,2	3,7	56,0	4,6	5,2	4,0
IHPC (I.V.) ⁽²⁾ HCPI (rate of change) ⁽²⁾	5,3	5,3	5,3	5,3	5,3	2,5	2,7	2,6	2,6	2,5
Taxa de Desemprego (% da pop activa) Unemployment rate (% of active population)	6,6	6,5	6,5	6,5	6,5	6,5	6,4	6,4	6,4	6,7
Saldo Orçamental (% do PIB) Budget balance (% of GDP)	1,2	1,2	1,2	1,2	1,2	0,2	0,4	0,9	0,6	0,3
Dívida Pública (% do PIB) Public debt (% of GDP)	99,1	97,9	97,9	97,9	99,1	94,4	95,4	95,7	91,2	95,7
Balança Corrente (% do PIB) ⁽³⁾ Current Account (% of GDP) ⁽³⁾	1,4	0,5	0,2	1,9	1,3	2,0	2,3	0,9	3,6	1,7

Fontes: Fundo Monetário Internacional (FMI), World Economic Outlook, 22/10/2024; OCDE, Economic Outlook, 04/12/2024; Comissão Europeia (CE), Economic Forecast Autumn, 15/11/2024; Banco de Portugal (BdP), Boletim Económico, 13/12/2024; Conselho de Finanças Públicas, Perspectivas económicas e orçamentais, 19/09/2024; Ministério das Finanças (MF), Orçamento do Estado (OE) 2024, 10/10/2024; Programa de Estabilidade (PE), 15/04/2024. (1) No caso do PE e Comissão Europeia, inclui aquisição líquida de objetos de valor. (2) No caso do PE e Comissão Europeia é considerado o PDE B.9. (3) No caso da Comissão Europeia é considerado o PDE Dívida Bruta. (4) No caso do Banco de Portugal e do Conselho de Finanças Públicas, Balança Corrente e de Capital. (a) Comissão Europeia (CE), European Economic Forecast Winter Interim, 13/02/2023. (b) Fundo Monetário Internacional (FMI), Relatório fim de visita da Missão Artigo IV, 16/05/2022. 0

(1) In case of SP and EC, includes net valuables acquisition. (2) In case of SP and EC is considered the EDP B.9. (3) In case of EC is considered the EDP Gross Debt. (4) In case of Banco de Portugal and Portuguese Public Finance Council, Current account balance + Capital account balance. (a) European Commission (EC), European Economic Forecast Winter Interim, 13/02/2023. (b) International Monetary Fund (IMF), Staff Concluding Statement of the Article IV Mission, 16/05/2022. 0